TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM672376

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (Release of Reel/Frame 6688/0838)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP, as collateral agent		08/04/2021	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VALUE PAYMENT SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	155 Franklin Road
Internal Address:	Ste 330
City:	Brentwood
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37027
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TENNESSEE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	Number: 4578387 VALUE PAYMENT SYSTEMS				
Registration Number:	4630657	VALUE PAYMENT SYSTEMS			
Registration Number:	4599019	PROPERTYBILLPAY			
Registration Number:	4520118	PROPERTYBILLPAY			
Registration Number:	4599026	PAYLOCALGOV			
Registration Number:	4520189	PAYLOCALGOV			
Registration Number:	4599027	EDUCATIONBILLPAY			
Registration Number:	4520205	EDUCATIONBILLPAY			
Registration Number:	4599031	PAYUSATAX			
Registration Number:	4421334	PAYUSATAX			
Registration Number:	4546845	VPS			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

juan.arias@weil.com Email:

REEL: 007413 FRAME: 0042

TRADEMARK

Correspondent Name: Emma Light

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Emma Light -50209.0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emma Light
SIGNATURE:	/Emma Light/
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2021

Total Attachments: 15

source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page1.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page2.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page3.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page4.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page5.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page6.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page7.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page8.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page9.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page10.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page11.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page12.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page13.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page13.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page14.tif source=Government Brands - IP Release Executed#page15.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of August 4, 2021, is made by Antares Capital LP, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Court Innovations Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, Bill2Pay, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, Value Payment Systems, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, Software Consulting Associates Inc., a New York corporation, Qscend Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, GCS Software, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation, Momix Solutions, Inc., a Texas corporation, Assessment Technologies of Wisconsin, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, Sturgis Web Services Corporation, a South Carolina corporation, Patriot Properties, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Pioneer Technology Group, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, and NewVision Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Grantors"), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of July 9, 2019 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and the other parties party thereto in favor of the Administrative Agent, and those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (the "IP Security Agreements"), the Grantors granted a security interest in certain collateral in favor of the Administrative Agent, including the IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the IP Security Agreements and the entirety of its security interest in the IP Collateral described on <u>Annex II</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>IP Collateral</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title or interest in, or to any and all of the trademarks, patents and copyrights listed on <u>Annex II</u> attached hereto. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges, in its entirety, for the benefit of the Grantors, and their successors and assigns, its security interest in and to the IP Collateral, the IP Security Agreements and any and all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in, to and under the IP Collateral shall hereby be terminated, cancelled, released, relinquished and discharged. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, at the sole expense of the Grantors, to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral.
- 3. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Release. Electronic signatures will have the same force and effect as manual signatures.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Jase Morris

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007413 FRAME: 0046

ANNEX I

Trademark Security Agreement (Short-Form) against Court Innovations Incorporated, Bill2Pay, LLC, Value Payment Systems, LLC, Software Consulting Associates Inc., and Qscend Technologies, Inc. dated as of July 9, 2019 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 9, 2019 at Reels/Frames 6688/0804, 6688/0795, 6688/0838, 6688/0826 and 6688/0813.

Patent Security Agreement (Short-Form) against Value Payment Systems, LLC dated July 9, 2019 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 9, 2019 at Reel 049696, Frame 0552.

Copyright Security Agreement (Short Form) against Sturgis Web Services Corporation dated as of July 9, 2019 and recorded with the United States Copyright Office on December 14, 2017 at Volume 9970, Document 715.

Trademark Security Agreement (Short Form) against GCS Software, Inc., dated as of September 30, 2019 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 1, 2019 at Reel 6759, Frame 0869.

Trademark Security Agreement (Short Form) against Pioneer Technology Group, LLC, dated as of January 9, 2020 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 31, 2020 at Reel 6852, Frame 0120.

Trademark Security Agreement (Short Form) against Momix Solutions, Inc., dated as of January 27, 2020 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2020 at Reel 6846, Frame 0452.

Copyright Security Agreement (Short Form) against NewVision Systems Corporation dated as of June 23, 2020 and mailed to the United States Copyright Office on June 24, 2020.

Copyright Security Agreement (Short Form) against Patriot Properties, Inc. dated as of September 28, 2020 and recorded with the United States Copyright Office on October 1, 2020.

Trademark Security Agreement (Short Form) against Patriot Properties, Inc., dated as of September 28, 2020 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2020 at Reel 7063, Frame 0895.

Copyright Security Agreement (Short Form) against Assessment Technologies of Wisconsin, LLC dated as of April 5, 2021 and recorded with the United States Copyright Office on April 5, 2021 at Volume 15001, Document 599.

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

ANNEX II

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Reels/Frames 6688/0804, 6688/0795, 6688/0838, 6688/0826 and 6688/0813

Grantor	Trademark	Country	Status	Filing Date / Registration Date	Application No./ Registration No.
Court Innovations Incorporated	Matterhorn Matterhorn	United States	Registered	3/20/2015	86/571578
-				2/23/2016	4906190
Court Innovations Incorporated	Matterhorn	United States	Registered	3/20/2015	86/571564
D'HAD II C				2/23/2016	4906189
Bill2Pay, LLC	siream	United States	Registered	2/26/2015	86/546647
	Minne	States		9/27/2016	5050557
Bill2Pay, LLC	Bill Pay	United States	Cancelled	6/10/2014	86/304948
	total payment solutions	States	Cancened	1/20/2015	4675115
Bill2Pay, LLC	Il2Pay, LLC United States Registered	6/10/2014	86/304952		
		States		1/13/2015	4671304
Bill2Pay, LLC	BILL2PAY	United States	Registered	7/14/2009	77/780725
		States		5/25/2010	3794871
Value Payment Systems, LLC	VPS	United States	Registered	9/17/2013	86/066821
		States		6/10/2014	4546845
Value Payment Systems, LLC	payUSAtax	United States	Registered	3/1/2013	85/864100
		States		9/2/2014	4599031
Value Payment Systems, LLC	pay us atax	United States	Registered	3/1/2013	85/864143
		States		10/22/2013	4421334
Value Payment					0.7.10.50.5
Systems, LLC		United States	Registered	2/25/2013	85/859277
				9/2/2014	4599027

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

Grantor	Trademark	Country	Status	Filing Date / Registration Date	Application No./ Registration No.
Value Payment Systems, LLC	Education Bill Pay	United States	Registered	2/25/2013 4/29/2014	85/859356 4520205
Value Payment Systems, LLC	paylocalgov	United States	Registered	2/22/2013	85/857239
Value Payment Systems, LLC	paylocalgov	United States	Registered	9/2/2014 2/22/2013 4/29/2014	4599026 85/857304 4520189
Value Payment Systems, LLC	PropertyBillPay	United States	Registered	2/6/2013 4/29/2014	85/842183 4520118
Value Payment Systems, LLC	PropertyBillPay	United States	Registered	2/1/2013 9/2/2014	85/838898 4599019
Value Payment Systems, LLC	ValuePaymentSystems	United States	Cancelled	1/30/2013	85/836634 4630657
Value Payment Systems, LLC	VALUE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	United States	Registered	1/29/2013	85/834803 4578387
qscend technologies, inc.	QALERT	United States	Registered	9/5/2006	76/665632 3263943
qscend technologies, inc.	QCONTENT	United States	Registered	12/23/2005	76/652410 3212109
qscend technologies, inc.	QSCEND	United States	Registered	11/15/2005	76/650344 3212102
Software Consulting Associates Inc	CITY SQUARED	United States	Registered	4/8/2018 6/25/2019	87/867506 5789073

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

Patent Registrations and Applications

Reel 049696, Frame 0552

Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date /Issued Date	<u>Status</u>	Application / Registration No.
Value	SYSTEMS & METHODS FOR	10/7/2016		15/288490
Payment	MAKING REAL-TIME	{1/26/2017}	Published	{20170024715}
Systems, LLC	ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS USING			
	A GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE			
Value	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	9/19/2016		15/269271
Payment	RETRIEVING ELECTRONICALLY	{1/5/2017}	Published	{20170004481}
Systems, LLC	STORED INFORMATION IN			
-	REAL-TIME FOR ELECTRONIC			
	TRANSACTIONS			
Value	TRANSACTION PROCESS FOR	7/26/2017		15/660323
Payment	SMART CHIP CARD	{1/31/2019}	Abandoned	{20190034910}
Systems, LLC	TRANSACTIONS			

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

Volume 9970, Document 715

Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Registration Date	<u>Status</u>	Registration No.
Sturgis Web Services Corporation	Personal Financial Statement	3/21/2003	Registered	TX0005734721

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

Reel 6759, Frame 0869

Short Particulars of U.S. Trademark Collateral

U.S. Trademarks and Service Marks

	Mark	Date Granted	Jurisdiction
GCS Software, Inc.	LANDNAV	April 26, 2016	4947131; United States

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

Reel 6853, Frame 0120

Schedule I

Trademark	Record Owner	Jarodiction	Application Filing Date	Registration No; Registration Date
WARRANTNOW	Pioneer	United States of	08-22-2016	5170904
	Technology Group, LLC	America		03-28-2017

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

Reel 6846, Frame 0452

Trademark	Record Owner	Jurisdiction	Application Filing Date	Registration No; Registration Date
MO'MIX	MoMix Solutions,	United States of	4/24/2014	4662644
TRUEGOV CENTER	Inc.	America		12/30/2014
				Cancelled
MO'MIX	MoMix Solutions,	United States of	4/23/2014	4662624
PERFORMANCE CENTER	Inc.	America		12/30/2014
MO'MIX	MoMix Solutions,	United States of	4/23/2014	4662623
SOLUTIONS	Inc.	America		12/30/2014

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

Mailed June 24, 2020

Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Registration Date	<u>Status</u>	Registration No.
NewVision Systems Corporation	[Court records system]	12/18/2003	Registered	TX0005875482
Systems				
Corporation				

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

Recorded October 1, 2020

Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Registration Date	<u>Status</u>	Registration No.
Patriot Properties, Inc.	AssessPro 4.0	12/21/2017	Registered	TX0008518785
Patriot Properties, Inc.	Patriot Properties, Inc., appraisal system.	6/18/1987	Registered	TX0002097825
Patriot Properties, Inc.	[Patriot property record card]	6/18/1987	Registered	TX0002149586

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

Reel 7063, Frame 0895

Trademark	Record Owner	Jurisdiction	Application No.; Application Filing Date	Registration No.; Registration Date
PATRIOT	Patriot Properties,	United States of	88/918,148	6292459
	Inc.	America	5/15/2020	3/16/2021
ASSESSPRO	Patriot Properties,	United States of	88/918,142	6292458
	Inc.	America	5/15/2020	3/16/2021

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

Volume 15001, Document 599

Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Registration Date	Status	Registration No.
Assessment	Market Drive 2000 : version 4.0.	12/8/2000	Registered	TX0005392653
Technologies of Wisconsin, LLC;				
Andrew Pelkey Assessment	Market drive 2004 : version 6.0.5.	3/12/2004	Registered	TXu001156859
Technologies of Wisconsin, LLC;				
Andrew Pelkey				
Assessment	Market Drive 2009.	6/16/2009	Registered	TX0007442081
Technologies of				
Wisconsin, LLC;				
Andrew Pelkey				

WEIL:\98136013\1\50209.0005

RECORDED: 09/03/2021